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Oil & Gas i 
ENRi 

b E * U K E T H E 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Santa Fc, New Mexico 

Case No. 115 78 Exhibit No. _ J i 
P O. Box 2267 Midland, Texi 

Submitted by:. Enron Oil & Gas Company 
July 22 

Hearing Date: July 25. 1996 

OXY USA INC. 
P. O. Box 50250 
Midland, Texas 79710 

Attention: Mr. T. Kent Woolley 

Re Requested changes to OXY's Farmout 
Agreement dated May 15, 1996, 
S/2 of Section 32, T-17-S, R-30-E, 
Eddy County, New Mexico 
Sand Tank "32" State Com #1 
OXY No. 6-3012389/3012389 
EOG's Sand Tank Prospect 
K0012169 

Desr Mr. Woolley: 

Please be advised that Enron Oil & Gas Company is willing to accept OXY's form of 
agreement, with the requested following changes: 

1. Page 2 - 2. (d) and Page 3 - 5. (c) - correct the "thirty percent (30%)" to "twenty-five 
(25%)" to reflect the agreed to back-in. 

2. Page 4 - 7. and Exhibit B - 3. - add the words "or lands pooled or communitized 
therewith." to the end of the paragraphs. 

3. Page 5 -

12. (b) - delete the words "name OXY as an additional insured under items (3) and 
(4) above and further agrees" 

12. (c) - delete the words "additional insured". 

Add the following language as 12. (e): 

"In the event Enron Oil & Gas Company assigns its interest in this Agreement and 
Assignment earned pursuant hereto, such assignment shall not be valid until Enron 
Oil & Gas Company's assignee provides a Certificate of Insurance satisfactory to 
OXY certifying the above coverage and naming OXY as additional insured with a 
waiver of subrogation." 

4. Page 6 -15. (a) - in the third iine after the word "desired", add "by not less than thirty 
(30) days advance written notice," 

5. Exhibit "C" - 3. - change "2000 ft." to "4000 ft." 

/ 



Pag 3 Two 
Mr. T. Kent Woolley 
July 22, 1996 

6. Exhibit "D" - delete in its entirety and replace with the attached Operating 
Agreement dated June 20,1996 being utilized by the joining parties in the drilling of 
the referenced well. 

If the above changes are acceptable, it is requested that same be made and substitution 
pages be sent Enron to insert in the two originals. 

Should you have any questions, please feel free to call me at (915) 686-3758. 

Sincerely, 

ENRON OIL & GAS COMPANY 

PJTjr 
u:\lan dtemp\woolley.doc 



ENRON 
OH & Gas Company 

P. O. Box 2267 Midland, Texas 79702 (915) 686-3600 

March 28, 1996 

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT 

OXY U.S.A. Inc. 
P. 0. Bex 50250 
Midland, Texas 79710 

Attn: T. Kent Woolley 

Re: Sand Tank "32" St. Com No. 1 Well 
660' FSL & 1980' FWL Section 32, 
S/2 Section 32 Proration Unit 
Township 17 South, Range 30 East 
Eddy County, New Mexico 
EOG's Sand Tank Prospect 

Dear Mr. Woolley: 

Enron Oil & Gas Company (Enron) proposes to drill the Sand Tank "32" St. Com No. 1 well as an 
11,800' .ower Morrow test al a location 660' FSL and 1980' FWL of Section 32, T17S, R30E, Eddy 
County, New Mexico. In this regard please find two (2) AFEs covering this test. Please execute and 
return ore (1) copy should you elect to participate. 

In the event you do not choose to participate, Enron would request a Farmout for the drilling of 
this well on your interest covering al! of Section 32. General terms would provide for delivering Enron-a 
75% NRI with the retained ORRI convertible to a 25% back-in at payout and a 180 day continuous 
development clause to drill the remaining tract under the same terms for the subsequent well. 

Enron looks forward to a favorable response to our proposal. Should there be any questions 
concerning this matter, please call me at (915) 686-3758. 

Sincerely 

Patrick J. Tpwer 
Project Landman 

PJT:jh 
enclosures 

cc: Rudy Mikulec/Ronnie Adams-EOG Houston 
G. L'Thomas/R. L Ingle/WDS/TJA/LISA/WF 

u:\Ietters\pjt\ oxyusa.doc 
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ENRON 
Oil & Gas Company 

P. 0. Box 2267 Midland, Texas 79702 (915) 686-3600 

June 20, 1996 

Mr. J. Mark Strawn 
FAIR O L, LTD. 
P. O. Box 687 
Tyler, Texas 75710 

Re: Farmout Agreement 
N/2 SEE/4, N/2 SW/4, Section 32, 
Township 17 South, Range 30 East, 
Eddy County, New Mexico 
Sand Tank "32" State Com. No. 1 Well 
Sand Tank Prospect 
K0012160 

Dear Mr. Strawn: 

h accordance with recent telephone conversations, enclosed are two originals of the 
subject Farmout Agreement dated June 20, 1996. We ask that you execute these Farmout 
Agreements, have your signature notarized and return one fully executed copy to the 
undersigned as soon as possible. Upon return of our executed copy we will have it executed 
by Mr. Thomas and send you a copy. 

I have not been able to research Fair's interest in the tract offsetting Enron's Cedar lake 
well to my satisfaction and will address this when I return to the office on June 27th. In the 
mean time you are welcome to hold the Farmout pending its review. A quick glance would 
indicate Enron ended up on a 320 acre basis with 4% in the Anadarko well as a result and 
25% of the deep rights below 11,478'. 

Also as discussed, the following Fair entities show up with the title that we are crediting 
Fair Oil, Ltd. in this Farmout. If you could provide the curative placing this into Fair Oil, Ltd. we 
would appreciate it. These entities are: 



Page 2 
Mr. J. Mark Strawn 
Fair Oil, Ltd. 
June 21, 1996 

Trustees of Fair Foundation 
Trustees of Fair Relatives Trust 
Trustees of Fair Grandchildren's Trust 
Trustees of Fair Key Employees Trust 
Trustees of Fair Employees Trust 
Trustees of Kinfolks Trusts 

Should you have any questions regarding this transaction, please give me a call at 
(915) 686-3758. 

Sincerely, 

ENRON OIL & GAS COMPANY 

Patrick J. Tcy/er 
Project Landman 

PJT/pcl 

Enclosures 
m: \wi nword VI ette rs\pjt96\sa nd_ta n a i r. d oc 



Oil & Gas Company 

i d c n c ' T a * « 79702 (915) 686-3600 

June 20, 1996 

Mr. J. Mark Strawn 
FAIR OIL, LTD. 
P. 0. Box 687 
Tyler, Texas 75710 

Re: Farmout Agreement 
N/2 SE/4, N/2 SW/4, Section 32, 
Township 17 South, Range 30 East, 
Eddy County, New Mexico 
Sand Tank "32" State Com. No. 1 Well 
Sand Tank Prospect 
K0012160 

Dear Mr Strawn: 

In accordance with recent telephone conversations, enclosed are two originals of the 
subject -armout Agreement dated June 20, 1996. We ask that ycu execute these Farmout 
Agreements, have your signature notarized and return one fully executed copy to the 
undersigned as soon as possible. Upon return of our executed copy we will have it executed 
by Mr. Tnomas and send you a copy. 

I have not been able to research Fair's interest in the tract offsetting Enron's Cedar lake 
well to my satisfaction and will address this when I return to the office on June 27th In the 
mean time you are welcome to hold the Farmout pending its review A quick glance would 
indicate Enron ended up on a 320 acre basis with 4% in the Anadarko well as a result and 
25% of tne deep rights below 11,478'. 

Also as discussed, tne following Fa,r entities show up with the title that we are crediting 
rair OH, Ltd. in this Farmout. If you could provide the curative placing this into Fair Oil Ltd. we 
would appreciate it. These entities are: 



Page 2 
Mr. J. Mark Strawn 
Fair Oil, Ltd. 
June 21, ' 996 

Trustees of Fair Foundation 
Trustees of Fair Relatives Trust 
Trustees of Fair Grandchildren's Trust 
Trustees of Fair Key Employees Trust 
Trustees of Fair Employees Trust 
Trustees of Kinfolks Trusts 

Should you have any questions regarding this transaction, please give me a call at 
(915) 686-3758. 

Sincerely, 

ENRON OIL & GAS COMPANY 

Patrick J. Tqy/er 
Project Landman 

PJT/pcl 

Enclosure's 
m:\winword\Jetter;Vp jtS6\sand_tan\fair.doc 



P. O. 3ox 2267 Midland, Texas 79702 (915) 636-3600 

March 1, 1996 

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT 

Fair Oi! Ccmpany 
P. O. Box 389 
Tyler, Texas 75710 

Attention: J. Mark Strawn 

RE: Sand Tank "32" St. Com No. 1 Weil 
660' FSL & 1980' FWL Section 32, 
S/2 Section 32 Proration Unit 
Township 17 South, Range 30 East 
Edciy County, New Mexico 
EOG's Sand Tank Prospect 

Gentlemer: 

Enron Oil & Gas Company (Enron) proposes to drill the Sand Tank "32" St. Com No. 1 well as 
an 11,800' Lower Morrow test at a location 660' FSL and 1980' FWL of Section 32, T17S, R30E, Eddy 
County, New Mexico. In this regard please find two (2) AFEs covering this test. Please execute and 
return one (1) copy should you elect to participate. 

In tne event you do not choose to participate, Enron would request a Farmout for the drilling of 
this well on your interest covering all of Section 32. General terms would provide for delivering Enron 
a 75% NRI with the retained ORRI convertible to a 25% back-in at payout and a 180 day continuous 
development clause to drill the remaining tract under the same terms for the subsequent well. 

Enron looks forward to a favorable response to our proposal. Should there be any questions 
concerning this matter, please call me at (915) 686-3758. 

Sincerely, 

Project Landman 

PJT/ms 
enclosures 

cc: Rudy Mikulec/Ronnie Adams-EOG Houston 
G. _. Thomas/R. L. lng!e/WDSn"JA/LlSA/WF 

m: JeKers\p|t96Vau cal.san 



FAX 

DATE: 

TO: 

3/1/96 

FROM: Patrick J. Tower 

ENRON 
Oil & Gas Company 

P. O. BOX 2267 
4000 N. BIG SPRING ST., SUITE 500 

MIDLAND, TEXAS 79705 
(915) 686-3800 

NO. PAGES: 

COMPANY 

TELE NO 

FAX NO 
TELE NO 

FAX NO 

Fair Oil Company 

u 0^-5^1-3581 
915 - 686- 3758 
915 - 686 - 3773 

!F PAGES ARE NOT RECEIVED OR IF THERE ARE ANY TRANSMISSION PROBLEMS, 
3LEASE CALL NUMBER LISTED ABOVE. 

( URGENT CONFIDENTIAL REPLY REQUESTED 

MESSAGE: f) 

u 

St 



ENRON 
Oil & Gas Company 

P 0. 8cx 2267 cr.c, Texos 797C2 

July 16, 19S6 

Betty Jo Bryan Bradshaw 
Tori Bryan 
c/o Jack McCall 
3ox 127 
Artesia, New Mexico 88211-0127 

Following cur conversation enclosed please find exempts from Hinkle, Cox's title 
cpirion showing the Frieda C. Heflin's interest. Also, follcwirc our conversation and 
the original farmin offer, please be advised that Enrcn would accept an escalation in 
the ORRI after payout (APO) in lieu of the 25% back-in basec cn delivering Enron a 
70% NRI APO. This would give the Heflin heirs a 10% gross override APO, all subject 
to proportionate reduction to their leasehold and proration unit irterest. 

Plesse advise if this alternative is acceptable. 

Re: Sand i ar,k 'z2' ST. Com No. 1 

Dear Jack: 

Sincerely, 

ENRON OIL & GAS ZC MPANY 

Patrick J. To^er 
Project Landman 

PJT\ r 

'j'.'lar.temp'mccail.cloc 



F A X ENRON 
Oil & G a s Company 

P. 0 . BOX 2267 
4000 N. BIG SPRING ST., SUITE 500 

MIDLAND, TEXAS 79705 
(915) 686-3600 

DATE: 7/10/96 NO. PAGES: 3 
Betty Jo Bryan Bradshaw (INCLUDING COVER PAGE) 

TO: C/O Dr. Martin Bradshaw COMPANY: 

TELE NO: 

FROM: 
FAX NO: 505-277-1439 

Patrick J. Tower TELE NO: 915 - 686 - 3758 
FAX NO: 915 -686-3773 

IF 3AGES ARE NOT RECEIVED OR IF THERE ARE ANY TRANSMISSION PROBLEMS, 

PLEASE CALL NUMBER LISTED ABOVE. 

URGENT CONFIDENTIAL X REPLY REQUESTED 

MESSAGE: Following the conversation with Mr. Jim McMichael, here is a copy of Enron's well 

proposal and AFE. According to our records you own a 6.25% WI (5% NRI) in 

the: SE/4 SW/4 of Section 32 below 3,225 feet. As the well will encompass 320 acre 

spacing your interest in the well is 0.78125% WI (0.625% NRI). 

It is our understanding that you will forward a copy of this proposal to your brother, Torn 

Br/an in Arlington, VA., If you would prefer that Enron send him a proposal, please let us 

know where to send it. 

Your earliest election is most appreciated. Most parties have all made their elections. 

As we have been trying to locate your interest we did not get a proposal to you earlier. 

A Force Pooling has been filed for July 25, 1996 to cover the small interests we have 

been unable to locate. 

Should you have any questions, please feel free to call me at (915) 686-3758. 

Hard copies will be mailed. 



ENRON 
Oil & Gas Company 

P. 0. Box 2267 Midland, Texas 79702 (915) 686-3600 
July 10, 1996 

VIA FAX 

41 Paseo De San Antonio Road 
Placitas, New Mexico 87043-8734 

Betty Jo E>ryan Bradshaw 
c/o Dr. Martin Bradshaw 
University of New Mexico 

Re: Sand Tank "32" St. Com No. 1 Well 
660' FSL & 1980' FWL Section 32, 
S/2 Section 32 Proration Unit 
Township 17 South, Range 30 East 
Eddy County, New Mexico 
EOG's Sand Tank Prospect 

Dear Mrs. Bradshaw: 

Enron Oil & Gas Company (Enron) proposes to drill the Sand Tank "32" St. Com No. 1 well as an 
11,800' Lower Morrow test at a location 660' FSL and 1980' FWL of Section 32, T17S, R30E, Eddy 
County, New Mexico. In this regard please find two (2) AFEs covering this test. Please execute and 
return one (1) copy should you elect to participate. 

In the event you do not choose to participate, Enron would request a Farmout for the drilling of 
this well on your interest covering all of Section 32. General terms would provide for delivering Enron a 
75% NRI with the retained ORRI convertible to a 25% back-in at payout and a 180 day continuous 
development clause to drill the remaining tract under the same terms for the subsequent well. 

Erron looks forward to a favorable response to our proposal. Should there be any questions 
concerning this matter, please call me at (915) 686-3758. 

PJT:jr 
Enclosures 

cc: R. L. Mikulec 
R. L. Adams 
G. L. Thomas 
R. L. Ingle 
W D. Smeltzer 
T. J. Adair 
L. 3. Hale 

Sincerely 

u:*Jandtemp\biyan.doc 



Oil & Gas Company 

P. 0. Box 2267 Midland, Texas 79702 (915) 636-3600 
June 20, 1996 

Regents of the University of New Mexico 
Carl A. Hatch Professorship of Law and Public Administration Fund 

% School of Law Development Office 
1117 Stanford N.E. 

Albuquerque, New Mexico 87131-1431 

Attention: Ms. Jan Hosea 

Gentlemen: 

Enclosed are two originals of the subject Farmout Agreement dated May 31, 
1996, with the revisions requested by Mr. Gratton on pages 2 and 3. Copies of these 
pages with notations showing the changes for quick reference are enclosed separately. 
If these changes meet with your approval, please execute these Farmout Agreements 
and return one fully executed copy to the undersigned as soon as possible. We thank 
you for your help in this matter and we will furnish you a copy of the fully executed 
Farmou : Agreement as soon as it is available. 

Should you have any questions regarding this transaction, please give me a call 
at (915) 686-3758. 

Re: Farmout Agreement N/2 SE/4, N/2 SW/4, 
S/2 NW/4, Section 32, Township 17 South, 
Range 30 East, Eddy County, New Mexico 
Sand Tank "32" State Com. No. 1 Well 
Sand Tank Prospect 
K0012144 

Sincerely 

PJT/pcl 
Enclosures 
xc: Patrick J. F. Gratton 

2403 Thomas Avenue • 
Calias, Texas 75201-2037 

w/attachment 

m:\winwcra\ lette rs \p j t96\sana_tk\ \univ_nm1 .doc 
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P. 0. Box 2267 Midland, Texas 79702 (916) 686-36C0 

June 10, 1996 

Regents of the University of New Mexico 
Carl A. Hatch Professorship of Law and Public Administration Fund 

% School of Law Development Office 
1117 Stanford N.E. 

Albuquerque, New Mexico 87131-1431 

Attention: Ms. Jan Hosea 

Gentlemen: 

In accordance with our recent communications, enclosed are two originals of the 
subject Farmout Agreement dated May 31, 1996. We ask that you execute these 
Farmout Agreements, have your signature notarized and return one fully executed copy 
to the undersigned as soon as possible. Upon return of our executed copy we will have 
it executed by Mr. Thomas and send you a copy. 

Should you have any questions regarding this transaction, please give me a call 
at (915) 686-3758. 

Re: Farmout Agreement N/2 SE/4, N/2 SW/4, 
S/2 NW/4, Section 32, Township 17 South, 
Range 30 East, Eddy County, New Mexico 
Sand Tank "32" State Com. No. 1 Well 
Sand Tank Prospect 
K0012144 

Sincerely: 

Project Landman 
PJT/pcl 

Enclosures 
xc: Patrick J. F. Gratton 

2403 Thomas Avenue; 
Dallas, Texas 75201-2037 

w/attachment 

m:\winwcrd^ etters\p|t96\sand_&\\u niv_nm.doc 
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FAX 

DATE: SW96 

TO: Jan Hosea 

FROM: Patrick J. Tower 

Oil & Gas Company 
P. O. BOX 22*7 

4000 N. B4G SPRINQ ST.. SUITE SOO 
MIDLAND, TEXAS 79705 

NO. PAGES: 4 

COMPANY 
TELE NO 

FAX NO 
TELE NO 

FAX NO 

505-277 -1597 
915-686-3758 
915-686-3773 

IP PAGES ARE NOT RECEIVED OR If THERE ARE ANY TRAN5M)SSION PROBLEMS, 

PLEASE CALL NUM5SR LISTED ABOVE. 

URGENT CONFIDENTIAL REPLY REQUESTED 

MESSAGE: 

S^jjj.CJrv, h)Q. ll I Dill . 

GTfCRMS\ e*x 



FAX ENRON 
Oil & Gas Company 

P. 0, BOX 2267 
4000 N. BIG SPRING ST., SUITE 500 

MIDLAND, TEXAS 79705 
(915)686-3600 

DATE: 5/3/96 NO. PAGES: 

TO: Jan Hosea 

FROM: Patrick J. Tower 

COMPANY 
TELE NO 

FAX NO 
TELE NO 

FAX NO 

505-277 - 1597 
915-686-3758 
915-686-3773 

IF PAGES ARE NOT RECEIVED OR IF THERE ARE ANY TRANSMISSION PROBLEMS, 

PLEASE CALL NUMBER LISTED ABOVE. 

URGENT CONFIDENTIAL REPLY REQUESTED 

MESSAGE 

-Av^ A/AW'AAJA., A. r~Lc; 6ft L£ fjL_ -l-A :..A/ A &L 

- / 

GT\FORMS'FAX 



ENRON 
Oii & Gas Company 

P. O. Box 2267 Midland, Texas 79702 (915) 686-36C0 

March 20, 1996 

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT 

Regents of the University of New Mexico, 
Carl A. Hatch Professorship of Law and 
Public Administration Fund 
251 Scholes Hall 
University NE 
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87131 

Re: Sand Tank a32" St. Com No. 1 Well 
660' FSL & 1980' FWL Section 32, 
S/2 Section 32 Proration Unit 
Township 17 South, Range 30 East 
Eddy County, New Mexico 
EOG's Sand Tank Prospect 

Gentlemen: 

Enron Oil & Gas Company (Enron) proposes to drill the Sand Tank "32" St. Com No. 1 well as an 
11,800' Lower Morrow test at a location 660' FSL and 1980' FWL of Section 32, T17S, R30E, Eddy 
County, New Mexico. In this regard please find two (2) AFEs covering this test. Please execute and 
return one (1) copy should you elect to participate. 

In the event you do not choose to participate, Enron would request a Farmout for the drilling of 
this well on your interest covering all of Section 32. General terms would provide for delivering Enron a 
75% NRI with the retained ORRI convertible to a 25% back-in at payout and a 180 day continuous 
development clause to drill the remaining tract under the same terms for the subsequent well. 

Enron looks forward to a favorable response to our proposal. Should there be any questions 
concerning this matter, please call me at (915) 686-3758. 

Sincerely, 

PJT:jh 
enclosures 

cc: Rudy Mikulec/Ronnie Adams-EOG Houston 
G. L. Thomas/R. L. Ingle/WDS/TJA/LISA/WF 

u:'letters pjtVegents.doc 



Ur, 3 STATES POSTAL SERVICE C 

Official Business 

^ -L_ , C c r r \ M O - | 

« X & ™ OF POSTAGE S30Q 

\ .vAl'1 

Print v ^ ^ T a d d r e s s and ZIP Code here^ 

ENRON OIL & GAS COMPANY 
Attn: Mr. Patrick J. Tower 
P. O. Box 2267 
Midland, Texas 7S702 

<D 

'</) 
ID 

</> 
k . 

03 > 

C 
o 
•o 
IB 

SENDER: 
• Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services, 
• Complete items 3, and 4a St b. * 
• Print your name and address on the reverse of thTs'form so that we can 
return this card to you. f ~ -
• Attach this form to the front of the mailpiece, or on the back if space 
does not permit. 
• Write "Return Receipt Requested" on the mailpiece below the article number. 
• The Return Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered and the date 
delivered. 

I also wish to receive; ! 
following services (fo^an e„..a 
fee): ' 

• 1. • Addressee's Address 

2. • • Restricted Delivery 

Consult postmaster for fee. 
3. A r t i c l e A d d r e s s e d t o : 

Regents of tne University of Nev/ Mexico 
Carl A. Hatch Professorship of Law 
251 Schoies Hall 
University NE 
Albuquerque, NM 87131 

4;v-.Article Number 3. A r t i c l e A d d r e s s e d t o : 

Regents of tne University of Nev/ Mexico 
Carl A. Hatch Professorship of Law 
251 Schoies Hall 
University NE 
Albuquerque, NM 87131 

4b. Service Type 
• Registered -<• • Insured 

^-Sertified • COD '•" ' 
L Express Mail . • Return Receipt for 

.-r^rr-jVUrct} andise 

3. A r t i c l e A d d r e s s e d t o : 

Regents of tne University of Nev/ Mexico 
Carl A. Hatch Professorship of Law 
251 Schoies Hall 
University NE 
Albuquerque, NM 87131 7. Date of Delivery " S ^ ^ ^ _ -

5. Signature (Addressee) 

r 

8. Addressee'sAddress-idyoIijif requested 
and f e ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ / ^ ^ ^ 

8. Addressee'sAddress-idyoIijif requested 
and f e ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ / ^ ^ ^ 

O > 
c 
ro 

PS Form 381^1, December 1991 *u.s. GPO: 1993—352-714 DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT 



ENRON 
Oil & Gas Company 

P. O. Box 2267 Midland, Texas 79702 (915) 686-36C0 

June 11, 1996 

Ms. Carla Leet 
4409 Cynthia 
Beliaire, Texas 77401 

Re: Farmout Agreement 
N/2 SE/4, N/2 SW/4, S/2 NW/4, Section 32, 
Township 17 South, Range 30 East, 
Eddy County, New Mexico 
Sand Tank "32" State Com. No. 1 Well 
Sand Tank Prospect 
K0012143 

Dear Ms. Leet: 

In accordance with our recent communications, enclosed are two originals of the 
subject Farmout Agreement dated May 31 , 1996. We ask that you execute these Farmout 
Agreements, have your signature notarized and return one fully executed copy to the 
undersigned as soon as possible. Upon return of our executed copy we will have it executed 
by Mr. Thomas and send you a copy. 

Should you have any questions regarding this transaction, please give me a call at 
(915; 686-3758. 

Sincerely, 

ENRON OIL & GAS COMPANY 

Patrick J. Tower 
Project Landman 

PJT/pcl 

Enclosures 

mAwir\woid\tettersVpjt\teet doc 

AO 



ENRON 
Oil & Gas Company 

P. 0. Box 2267 Midland, Texas 79702 (915) 686-3600 

May 31, 1996 

Ms. Carta Leet-Assaf 
4409 Cynthia 
Beilaire, Texas 77401 

Re: Farmout Agreement 
N/2 SE/4, N/2 SW/4, S/2 NW/4, Section 32, 
Township 17 South, Range 30 East, 
Eddy County, New Mexico 
Sand Tank "32" State Com. No. 1 Well 
Sand Tank Prospect 
K0012143 

Dear Ms Leet-Assaf: 

In accordance with our recent communications, enclosed are two originals of the subject 
Farmout Agreement dated May 31, 1996. We ask that you execute these Farmout Agreements, have 
your signature notarized and return one fully executed copy to the undersigned as soon as possible. 
Upon return of our executed copy we will have it executed by Mr. Thomas and send you a copy. 

Should you have any questions regarding this transaction, please give me a call at (915) 686-

3758. 

Sincerely, 

ENRON OIL & GAS COMPANY 

PJT/pcl 

Enclostres 



FAX 

TO: 

DATE: 

FROM: P/ffitfck 7dUu£jC 

ENRON 
Oil & Gas Company 

P. O. BOX 2267 
4000 N. BIG SPRING ST., SUITE 500 

MIDLAND, TEXAS 7S705 
(915) 636-3600 

NO. PAGES; 

CA/IU leer- ASS 

. (INCLUDING COVER PAGE) 

TELE NO: 3(5 'kfe4'37£g 
FAX NO: 915-686-3773 

COMPANY 
TELE NO 

FAX NO 

iF PAGES ARE NOT RECEIVED OR IF THERE ARE ANY TRANSMISSION PROBLEMS, 
3LEASE CALL NUMBER LISTED AEOVE. 

URGENT CONFIDENTIAL REPLY REQUESTED 

MESSAGE: I leASL CAM rVU Mf ck* tl 

to&H, T bell&Ut you Mfaj ri*v£ 
(Mfcp lA\Wi but- fate? Jrb& M&. 

you h&fl ^rh \A)Qcm ^Qkf 

3f 



ENRON 
Oil & Gas Company 

P. C. 3ox 2267 Midland, Texas 79702 (915) 686-36G0 

May 7, 1996 

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT 

Carta Lset-Assaf 
4409 Cynthia 
Bellaire, Texas 77401 

Re: Sand Tank "32" St. Com No. 1 Well 
660' FSL & 1980' FWL Section 32, 
S/2 Section 32 Proration Unit 
Township 17 South, Range 30 East 
Eddy County, New Mexico 
EOG's Sand Tank Prospect 

Dear Ms. Leet-Assaf: 

Enron Oil & Gas Company (Enron) proposes to drill the Sand Tank "32" St. Com No. 1 well as an 
11,800' Lower Morrow test at a location 660' FSL and 1980' FWL of Section 32, T17S, R30E, Eddy 
County, New Mexico. In this regard please find two (2) AFEs covering this test. Please execute and 
return one (1) copy should you elect to participate. 

In the event you do not choose to participate, Enron would request a Farmout for the drilling of 
this we! on your interest covering all of Section 32. General terms would provide for delivering Enron a 
75% NRI with the retained ORRI convertible to a 25% back-in at payout and a 180 day continuous 
development clause to drill the remaining tract under the same terms for the subsequent well. 

Enron looks forward to a favorable response to our proposal. Should there be any questions 
concerning this matter, please call me at (915) 686-3758. 

PJT:jh 
enclosures 

cc: Rudy Mikulec/Ronnie Adams-EOG Houston 
G. L. Thomas/R. L. Ingle/WDSTTJA/LISAAA/F 

'j:'letters^|t'assaf.doc 

Sincerely 
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Complete Items.1 aod/or 2 for additional service-
• ~ Complete hems 3. and 4a & b "• "&..-n. . . i " v . , 
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UNITED S T A T E S POSTAL S E R V I C E 

V.H T r- t •••A \r-, . - r - i i - , ! -
i'l I U L . H i ' L i L ; C 

Official Business 

f i - , / 1 f i . . - - O K 

PENALTY FOR PRIVATE 
USE TO AVOI0 PAYMENT 

MAY 1 3 1998 

0€?T. 
Print your name, address and ZtFTTdde here 

» < 
ENRON OIL & GAS COMPA NY 
Attn: Mr. Patrick J. Tower 
P. O. Box 2267 
Midland, Texas 7S702 

: h l : 

2 SL •ER: 
'̂ 5 • Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services. 

• Complete items 3, and 4a 3t b. 
2 • Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can 
<P return this card to you. 

• Attach this form to the front of the mailpiece, or on the back if space 
does not permit. 
« Write "Return Receipt Requested" on the mailpiece below the article nu Tiber 
• The Return Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered and the date 

9; delivered. 

' I also wish to receive the 
fol lowing services (for an extra 
fee): 

1 . O Addressee's Address 

2. CU Restricted Delivery 

Consult postmaster for fee. 
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KM 1 0 
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and fee is paid) ~ 

CCj- Sigrf i ture (Aaentl <, 

5 -^30 
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Oil & Gas Company 

P. O. Box 2267 Midland, Texos 79702 (915) 686-3600 

March 20, 19S6 

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT 

Carla Leet-Assaf 
3224 Timmons Lane, No. 168 
Houstor, TX 77027 

Re: Sand Tank "32" St. Com No. 1 Wel! 
660' FSL & 1980' FWL Section 32, 
S/2 Section 32 Proration Unit 
Township 17 South, Range 30 East 
Eddy County, New Mexico 
EOG's Sand Tank Prospect 

Dear Ms. Leet-Assaf: 

Enron Oil & Gas Company (Enron) proposes to drill the Sand Tank "32" St. Com No. 1 well as an 
1 1,800' Lower Morrow test at a location 660' FSL and 1980' FWL of Section 32, T17S, R30E, Eddy 
County, New Mexico. In this regard please find two (2) AFEs covering this test. Please execute and 
return one (1) copy should you elect to participate. 

In the event you do not choose to participate, Enron would request a Farmout for the drilling of 
this wel on your interest covering all of Section 32. General terms would provide for delivering Enron a 
75% NR! with the retained ORRI convertible to a 25% back-in at payout and a 180 day continuous 
development clause to drill the remaining tract under the same terms for the subsequent well. 

Enron looks forward to a favorable response to our proposal. Should there be any questions 
concerning this matter, please call me at (915) 686-3758. 

PJT:jh 
enclosures 

cc: Rudy Mikulec/Ronnie Adams-EOG Houston 
G. L. Thomas/R. L. Ingle/WDS/TJA/LISA/WF 

!j:'Jerters'p|t'assaf.dcc 

Sincerely, 

ENP*<5N OIL & GAS COMPANY 
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Carla Leet-Assaf 
3224 Timmons Lane, No. 168 
Houston, TX 77027 
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TOTAL Postage & Fees 

PostrnarK or Date 
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ENRON 
Oil & Gas Company 

P. 0. Box 2267 Midland, Texas 79702 (915) 686-3600 

June 20, 1996 

Frederika A. Leet 
113 Walnut Tree Hill Road 
Saidy Hook, Connecticut 06482 

Re: Sand Tank "32" St. Com No. 1 Well 
660' FSL & 1980' FWL Section 32, 
S/2 Section 32 Proration Unit 
Township 17 South, Range 30 East 
Eddy County, New Mexico 
EOG's Sand Tank Prospect 

Dear Ms. Leet: 

Following your discussions with Jim McMichael enclosed please find two (2) copies of an 
Assignment for your execution. Please sign, have notarized, and return one (1) original in the 
enclosed stamped envelope. 

Should you have any questions feel free to call me at (915) 686-3758. 

Sincerely, 

ENRON OIL & GAS COMPANY 

Patrick J. "Wrwer 
Project Landman 

PJT:jr 

En:losures 

u:Ma ndtemp\leet.doc 



ASSIGNMENT OF OPERATING RIGHTS 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO § 

COUNTY OF EDDY § 

For and in consideration of *:he sum of Ten and No/100 Dollars ($10.00), cash paid in hand, 
FREDERIKA A. LEET, dealing in her separate property, whose address is 113 Walnut Tree Hill 
Road, Sandy Hook, Connecticut 06482, hereinafter called "ASSIGNOR", does hereby assign and 
convey unto ENRON OIL & GAS COMPANY, whose addresss is P. O. Box 2267, Midland,' Texas 
79702, hereinafter called "ASSIGNEE", all of Assignor's interest in and to the operating 
rights and rights to working interest production in and under the following described Oil and 
Gas Lease, to-wit: 

Oil and Gas Lease dated April 10, 1935, executed by the State of 
New Mexico, as Lessor, to William Spurck, as Lessee, bearing New 
Mexico State Lease No. B-4108, INSOFAR AND ONLY INSOFAR 
as said lease covers the following described lands located in 
Section 32, T-17-S, R-30-E, N.M.P.M., Eddy County, New Mexico, 
to-wit: 

N/2 SW/4 as to all depths below 100 feet below the base of 
the Loco Hills Sand, 

NW/4 SE/4 as to all depths below 100 feet below the base of 
the Loco Hills Sand, 

S/2 NW/4 as to all depths below 100 feet below the base 
of the Loco Hills Sand, and 

NE/4 SE/4 as to all depths 

This assignment is made without warranty of title, express or implied, and shall be binding 
upon and shall inure to the benefit of Assignor and Assignee and their respective legal 
representatives, successors, heirs and assigns. 

IN WIT NESS WHEREOF, this instrument is executed this day of , 1996. 

FREDERIKA A. LEET 

STATE OF § 

COUNTY OF § 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me, the undersigned authority, on this 
day of , 1996, by FREDERIKA A. LEET, dealing in her separate 

property. 

Notary Public in and for the State of Texas 
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ENRON 
«l & Gas Company 

P. 0. Box 2267 'dlund, Texas 79702 (915) 636-3600 

March 20, 1996 

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT 

Frederica A. Leet 
2 Briar Oak Drive 
Weston, CT 06883 

Re: Sand Tank "32" St. Com No. 1 Well 
560' FSL & 1980' FWL Section 32, 
S/2 Section 32 Proration Unit 
Township 17 South, Range 30 East 
Eddy County, New Mexico 
EOG's Sand Tank Prospect 

•ear Ms. Leet: 

Enron Oil & Gas Company (Enron) proposes to drill the Sand Tank "32" St. Com No. 1 well as an 
11,800' Lower Morrow test at a location 660' FSL and 1980' FWL of Section 32, T17S, R30E, Eddy 
County, New Mexico. In this regard please find two (2) AFEs covering this test. Please execute and 
return one (1) copy should yoj elect to participate. 

In the event you do not choose to participate, Enron would request a Farmout for the drilling of 
this well on your interest covering all of Section 32. General terms would provide for delivering Enron a 
75% NRI with the retained ORRI convertible to a 25% back-in at payout and a 180 day continuous 
development clause to drill the remaining tract under the same terms for the subsequent well. 

Enron looks forward to a favorable response to our proposal. Should there be any questions 
concern ng this matter, please call me at (915) 636-3758. 

Sincerely, 

PJT:jh 
enclosures 

cc: Rudy Mikulec/Ronnie Adams-EOG Houston 
G. L. Thomas/R. L. Ingle/WDSfTJA/LISA/WF 

J: ietters'c t'Jeet.doc 
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ENRON 
Oil & Gas Company 

P. O. Box 2267 Midland, Texas 79702 (915) 686-36C0 

June 18, 1996 

Mr. and Mrs. Carl Hutchinson 
42 Wood Creek Drive 
Wimberley, Texas 78676-3342 

Re: Sand Tank "32" St. Com No. 1 Weli 
660' FSL & 1980' FWL Section 32, 
S/2 Section 32 Proration Unit 
Township 17 South, Range 30 East 
Eddy County, New Mexico 
EOG's Sand Tank Prospect 

Dea - Mr. and Mrs. Hutchinson: 

Following our conversation, enclosed please find a plat depicting in red the planned spacing 
unit for Enron's well. Mrs. Hutchinson's ownership falls in the acreage colored in yellow. The 
ownsrship is as follows: 

W.I. N.R.I. 

Tract 1 
Tract 2 
Tract 3 

N/2 SE/4 (80 acres) 
N/2 SW/4 (80 acres) 
S/2 NW/4 (80 acres) 

1.684064% 
0.842032% 
0.842032% 

1.347252% 
0.673626% 
0.673626% 

Noting that Trac: 1 and 2 above are in the spacing unit for the planned weil with each 
contributing 25% of the spacing unit (80 acres * 320 acres), your interests are reduced to the 25% they 
represent as follows: 

Tract 1: 1.684064% X .25 = 0.421016% 
Tract 2: 0.842032% X .25 = 0.210508% 

1.347252% X 25% = 0.336813% 
0.673626% X 25% = 0.168407% 

Total in Well W. N.R.I. 0 505220% 

Thus, if you joined this well your share of costs based on Enron's estimated well costs would 
be: 

0.631524% W.I. X $518,100 = S3,271.93 Dry Hole Exposure 
0.631524% W.I. X $871,600 = S5,504.36 Completed Well 



Should you farmcut delivering a 75% NR] with the option to convert at payout your interests 
would be as follows: 

A. Before 100% Payout of Well: 

.505220% N.R.I. / .631524% W.I. = 80% Avg. N.R.I. 
-75% To Enron 

Retain 5% ORRI 

5% O.R.R.I. X .631524% W.I. = .0315762% Net ORRI 

B. After 100% Payout of Well: (If elect to convert ORRI) 

.631524% WI X 25% = .157881% W.I. 
© 80% N.R.I. = .1263048% N.R.I. 

Under this farmout option you will not bear any of the risk dollars of a dry hole but will own an 
overiding royalty share of production should the well prove successful. If it reaches payout you could 
come back in with a working interest should you choose. 

Under the Farmout Enron is including your acreage in the S/2 NW/4, however Enron will be 
required to drill a second well in the N/2 within 180 days after the referenced well or the S/2 NW/4 
acreage will no longer be committed. 

As these are such small interests, Enron would also present you a third option of you granting 
an assignment of your interest with you retaining the 5% gross ORRI. Under this scenario you will 
have no risk dollars of a dry hole and will retain a share of production from the well if successful (5% 
ORRI X your .631524% WI = .0315762% Net ORRI). This would avoid you having to keep track of ai! 
invoicing and paperwork associated with having a working interest through joining or after payout if 
you farmed out. 

I have enclosed an assignment filed in the title records which depicts your family's various 
ownership as you requested. 

As we would like to proceed with this project we would request that you advise of your 
decision as soon as possible. Please call me at (915) 686-3758 should you have questions. 

Yours very truly 

PJT:j" 
Enclcsure 

u:'lanc!e.T.p'hutch.dcc 
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P. O. Box 2267 Midland, Texas 79702 (915) 686-3600 

March 20, 1996 

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT 

Jeann e H. Collins 
3500 D Enfield 
Austin, TX 78703 

Re: Sand Tank "32" St. Com No, 1 Well 
660' FSL & 1980' FWL Section 32, 
S/2 Section 32 Proration Unit 
Township 17 South, Range 30 East 
Eddy County, New Mexico 
EOG's Sand Tank Prospect 

Dear Ms. Collins: 

Enron Oil & Gas Company (Enron) proposes to drill the Sand Tank "32" St. Com No. 1 well as an 
11,800' Lower Morrow test at a location 660' FSL and 1980' FWL of Section 32, T17S, R30E, Eddy 
County, New Mexico. In this regard please find two (2) AFEs covering this test. Please execute and 
return one (1) copy should you elect to participate. 

In the event you do not choose to participate, Enron would request a Farmout for the drilling of 
this well on your interest covering all of Section 32. General terms would provide for delivering Enron a 
75% NJRI with the retained ORRI convertible to a 25% back-in at payout and a 180 day continuous 
development clause to drill the remaining tract under the same terms for the subsequent well. 

Enron looks forward to a favorable response to our proposal. Should there be any questions 
concerning this matter, please call me at (915) 686-3758. 

Sincerely 

PJT:jn 
enclosures 

cc: .: Rudy Mikulec/Ronnie AdanrVs-EOG Houston 
G. L. Thomas/R. L. Ingie/WDS/TJA/LISA/WF 

,j:'Jette's''p|t1collins.doc 
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ENRON 
Oil & Gas Company 

P. O. Box 2267 Midland, Texas 79702 (915) 686-3600 

June 18, 1996 

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT. 

/ P 3V\ i>5 530 

Glen F. Leet, Jr. 
113 Walnut Tree Hill Road 
Sandy Hoo<, Connecticut 06432 

RE: Sand Tank "32" St. Com No. 1 Well 
660' FSL & 1980' FWL Section 32, 
S/2 Section 32 Proration Unit 
Township 17 South, Range 30 East 
Edd/ County, New Mexico 
EOG's Sand Tank Prospect 

Dear Mr. Leet: 

Attached please find Enron Oil & Gas Company's original well proposal for the Sand Tank "32" 
St. Com Nc. 1 well. We wish to apologize for the delay in forwarding said proposal to you. Our records 
apparently reflected a wrong address when mailed the first time. Again, please accept our apology and 
should you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to call me at (915) 686-3758.. 

Sincerely 

ENRON OIL & GAS COMPANY 

PJT/ms 
enclosures 
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ENRON 
Oil & Gas Company 

P. O. Box 2267 Midland, Texas 79702 (915) 686-3600 

March 20, 1996 

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT 

Glen F. Leet, Jr. 
2 Briar Oak Drive 
Weston, CT 06883 

Re: Sand Tank "32" St. Com No. 1 Well 
660' FSL & 1980' FWL Section 32, 
S/2 Section 32 Proration Unit 
Township 17 South, Range 30 East 
Eddy County, New Mexico 
EOG's Sand Tank Prospect 

Dear Mr. Leet: 

Enron Oil & Gas Company (Enron) proposes to drill the Sand Tank "32" St. Com No. 1 well as an 
11,800' Lower Morrow test at a location 660' FSL and 1980' FWL of Section 32, T17S, R30E, Eddy 
County, New Mexico. In this regard please find two (2) AFEs covering this test. Please execute and 
return one (1) copy should you elect to participate. 

In the event you do not choose to participate, Enron would request a Farmout for the drilling of 
this well on your interest covering all of Section 32. General terms would provide for delivering Enron a 
75% NRI with the retained ORRI convertible to a 25% back-in at payout and a 180 day continuous 
development clause to drill the remaining tract under the same terms for the subsequent well. 

Enron looks forward to a favorable response to our proposal. Should there be any questions 
concerning this matter, please call me at (915) 686-3758. 

Sincerely, 

PJT:jh 
enclosures 

cc: Rucy Mikulec/Ronnie Adams-EOG Houston 
G. L. Thomas/R. L. IngleAA/DS/TJA/LISA/WF 

a-.Metters\pitvjlenleet.doc 
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ENRON 
Oil & Gas Company 

P. O. Box 2267 Midland, Texas 79702 (915) 686-3600 

May 22, 1996 

Mr. Fraik Hatch 
9111 Splenido Way 
Elk Grove, California 95758 

Re: Farmout Agreement 
N/2 SE/4, N/2 SW/4, S/2 NW/4, Section 32, 
Township 17 South, Range 30 East, 
Eddy County, New Mexico 
Sand Tank "32" State Com No. 1 Well 
Sand Tank Prospect 
K0012132 

Dear Mr. Hatch: 

In accordance with our telephone conversations, enclosed are two originals of the subject 
Farmout Agreement dated May 22, 1996. We ask that you execute these Farmout Agreements, have 
your sic nature notarized and return one fully executed copy to the undersigned as soon as possible. 
Upcn return of our executed copy we will have it executed by Mr. Thomas and send you a copy. 

Should you have any questions regarding this transaction, please give me a call at (915) 686-
3758. 

Sincerely, 

Project Landman 

PJT/pcl 

enclosures 

•J:'letters'c t'frhalch.dec 
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!. O. Box 2267 Midland, Texas 79702 (915) 686-3600 

March 20,1996 

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT 

Frank Hatch 
9111 Splenido Way 
Elk Grove, CA 94758 

Re: Sand Tank "32" St. Com No. 1 Well 
360' FSL & 1980' FWL Section 32, 
S/2 Section 32 Proration Unit 
Township 17 South, Range 30 East 
Eddy County, New Mexico 
EOG's Sand Tank Prospect 

Dear Mr. Hatch: 

Enron Oil & Gas Company (Enron) proposes to drill the Sand Tank "32" St. Com No. 1 well as an 
11,800' Lower Morrow test at a location 660' FSL and 1980' FWL of Section 32, T17S, R30E, Eddy 
County, New Mexico. In this regard please find two (2) AFEs covering this test. Please execute and 
return one (1) copy should you elect to participate. 

In the event you do not choose to participate, Enron would request a Farmout for the drilling of 
this well on your interest covering all of Section 32. General terms would provide for delivering Enron a 
75% NRI with the retained ORRI convertible to a 25% back-in at payout and a 180 day continuous 
development clause to drill the remaining tract under the same terms for the subsequent well. 

Enron looks forward to a favorable response to our proposal. Should there be any questions 
concerning this matter, please call me at (915) 686-3758. . . 

Sincerely, 

PJT:jh 
enclosures 

cc: RLdy Mikulec/Ronnie Adams-EOG Houston 
G. L Thomas/R. L Ingle/WDS/TJA/LISA/WF 

u:\letters \pjt\frkhatch.doc 
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J Bar Cane, Inc. 
Oil &c Gas Properties 
Petroleum & Mineral Land Services 

JUN 4 

LAND DEPT. 

1393 

16 Spring Court Sandia Park, New Mexico 87047 Telephone (505) 281-8186 FAX 281-8196 

May 29,1996 

Enron Oil and Gas Company 
P. C. Box 2267 
Midland, TX 79702 

Attn: Patrick J. Tower, CPL 

Re: Records Search 
J. R. Cole and Audrey S. Cole Via Facsimile 915-686-3773 
Probate 
Santa Fe County, New Mexico 

As per your request, we have run the general indices, county probate records, and 
the district court Probates records of Santa Fe County, New Mexico in search of a probate 
filec for either J. R. Cole and or Audrey S. Cole. We found a few Warranty Deeds into 
and out of these parties that were 1958 - 1960 vintage, but found no other entries 
pertinent to same. If we can be of any further assistance to you regarding this matter, 
please advise. 

Sincerely 
J Bar Cane, Inc. 

Johr Michael Richardson, CPL 
JMR:ms 

Dea- Pat, 



MEMO 

To: Mr. Patrick J. Tower 
Enron Oil & Gas Company 

From: Jim R. McMichael 
Date: July 15,1996 
Subject: Efforts made to Locate J.R.Cole and Albert Sydny Johnson their heirs or 

Assigns: 

I incompliance with your instrustions I did a take-off of the mineral and/or 
Leasehold interest in Section 32,T-17-S,R-30-E, Eddy County,New Mexico based 
On the County Records of Eddy County,New Mexico, and in addition to developing the 
Interest of the owners to dvelope the addresses as to qwhere said parties could be 
Contacted. In addition to the Eddy County records I was furnished take-offs prepared 
By the Federal Abstract Company. 

Two of the tracts involved,being the N/2SE/4 and the N/2SW/4 of said section 32. 
These two tract were covered by State of New Mexico Lease No.B-4108,and by an 
Assingment dated April 1,1940 J.R.Cole and Sidney Johnson (there is an affidavit of 
Record that Albert S,Albert Sidensy and Sidney Johnson are all and the same person) 
acquired a jointly owned 1/18th interest in the said lease insofar as it covered the N/2SE/4 of 
Sec.32 no addresses for these parties appeared on the assingment and the Assignor is now 
Deceased.. By an unrecorded Unit Agreement dated March 19,1947 all the parties to the 
Above assignment agreed that the N/2SE/4 would be unitized with the N/2 SW/4 of said sec. 
And that Mr Cole and Johnson would have an undivided joint interest of 1/36th in the 
N/2SW/4. A copy of this agreement was obtained from Mr. Doug Lunsford. 

As to the interest of Albert Sidney Johnson: from a later assignment he made to Lee 
Mcore of 1/2 of his interest he was acknowledged in Dallas County,Tx. A check of a current 
Dallas telephone directory did not show a listing for he or his wife Clara Gribbble Johnson. 
Due to the time since he acquired his interest a check was made of the Dallas County Probate 
Records and we were able to acquire copies of the probate proceedings for both he and his 
Wife. His wife pre-deceased him and left all to him if living if not to her father Robert 
Gribble. HQs will letf everything to Thelma Richards no address shown. We attempted to 
loc ate the attorney who handeled the probate;however he is not listed as an attorney in 
The Dallas directory nor does he have a personal listing.. When then checked tthe Dallas 
Area for Robert Gribble,Mrs Johnson's father,and found a Robert Gribble Jr. He said that 
Mr. Johnson was his Uncle and that Thelma Richards was Mr. Johnson's nurse and he did '/" 
Kr.ow where she was . He could not give me anyone to contact who might know. 

As to the interest of J.R.Cole; By an assingment of the shallTights he and his wife Audrey 
S. Were acknowledged in Santa Fe County,New-Mexico. A check of information and 



Probate recods of Santa Fe County did reveal any information. We were given some 
Info:"mation that they might have lived in Albuquerque,NM. A check there both 
Information and probate did not revejhmything. 

I rar both names thru the Grantor-Grantee Indexes of Eddy County,New Mexico 
Fron the time thy acquired their interest thru June 1996 without obataining and new 
Info-mation. 



P. O. Box 2267 Midland, Texas 79702 (915) 686-3600 

June 11, 1996 

Texas Commerce Bank Trustee 
Lee Moor Children's Home 

crea:ed U/T/I dated 12/28/49 
Drawer 140 
El Pa:;o, Texas 79980 

Gentlemen: 

In accordance with our recent communications, enclosed are two originals of the 
subject Farmout Agreement dated June 6, 1996. We ask that you execute these 
Farmout Agreements as Trustee for the Lee Moor Children's Home created under Trust 
Indenture dated Decemer 28, 1949, have your signature notarized and return one fully 
executed copy to the undersigned as soon as possible. Upon return of our executed 
copy we will have it executed by Mr. Thomas and send you a copy. 

Should you have any questions regarding this transaction, please give me a call 
at (915) 686-3758. 

Re: Farmout Agreement N/2 SE/4, N/2 SW/4, 
S/2 NW/4, Section 32, Township 17 South, 
Range 30 East, Eddy County, New Mexico 
Sand Tank "32" State Com. No. 1 Well 
Sand Tank Prospect 

Sincerely. 

Project Landman 
PJT/pcl 

Enclosures 

m:\winwcrc letters^p:tS€\sand_!X\rnc<s'_rirn.dec 



P. O. Box 2267 Midland, Texas 79702 (915) 686-3600 

May 7, 1996 

Texas Commerce Bank - Trust Dept. 
Attn: Ter7 Crenshaw 
(Lee Moore Children's Home Trust) 
Drawer 140 
El Paso, Texas 79980 

Re: Sand Tank "32" St. Com No. 1 Well 
660' FSL & 1980' FWL. Section 32, 
S/2 Section 32 Proration Unit 
Township 17 South, Range 30 East 
Eiddy County, New Mexico 
EiOG's Sand Tank Prospect 

Gentlemen: 

Enron Oil & Gas Company (Enron) proposes to drill the Sand Tank 132"St. Com No. 1 well as an 
11,800' Lower Morrow test at a location 660' FSL and 1980' FWL of Section 32, T17S, R30E, Eddy 
County, New Mexico. In this regard please find two (2) AFEs covering this test. Please execute and 
return one (1) copy should you eiect to participate. 

In the event you do not choose to participate, Enron would request a Farmout for the drilling of 
this well on your interest covering all of Section 32. General terms would provide for delivering Enron a 
75% NRI with the retained ORRI convertible to a 25% back-in at payout and a 180 day continuous 
development clause to drill the remaining tract under the same terms for the subsequent well. 

Einron looks forward to a favorable response to our proposal. Should there be any questions 
concerning this matter, please call me at (915) 686-3758. 

Sincerely 

PJT: ms 
enclosures 

cc: Rudy Mikulec/Ronnie Adams-EOG Houston 
G. L. Thomas/R. L. Ingle/WDS/TJA/LISA/WF 

u:\letters\pjttxcommer.doc 
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P. O. Box 2267 Midland, Texas 79702 (915) 686-3600 

May 7, 1996 

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT 

Carl F. Hatch 
101 S. Front #9 
Rio Vista, California 94751 

Re: Sand Tank "32" St. Com No. 1 Wel! 
660' FSL & 1980' FWL Section 32, 
S/2 Section 32 Proration Unit 
Township 17 South, Range 30 East 
Eddy County, New Mexico 
EOG's Sand Tank Prospect 

Dear Mr. Hatch: 

Enron Oil & Gas Company (Enron) proposes to drill the Sand Tank "32" St. Com No. 1 well as an 
11,800' Lower Morrow test at a location 660' FSL and 1980' FWL of Section 32, T17S, R30E, Eddy 
County, New Mexico. In this regard please find two (2) AFEs covering this test. Please execute and 
return cne (1) copy should ycu elect to participate. 

In the event you do not choose to participate, Enron would request a Farmout for the drilling of 
this wel! on your interest covering all of Section 32. General terms would provide for delivering Enron a 
75% NRI with the retained ORRI convertible to a 25% back-in at payout and a 180 day continuous 
development clause to drill the remaining tract under the same terms for the subsequent well. 

Enron looks forward to a favorable response to our proposal. Should there be any questions 
concerning this matter, please call me at (915) 686-3758. 

Sincerely, 

PJT:ms 
enclosures 

cc: Rudy Mikulec/Ronnie Adams-EOG Houston 
G. L. Thomas/R. L. Ingle/WDS/TJA/LISA/WF 

u:\letters\pjt\carhatch.doc 
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ENRON 
Oil & Gas Company 

P. O. Box 2267 Midland, Texas 79702 (915) 686-3600 

March 20, 1996 

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECFIPT 

Estate of Lincoln Aston 
Charles A. Aston, III, 
Personal Representative 
704 Pai-kview Dr. 
P. O. Box 457 
Round Rock, Texas 78681 

Re: Sand Tank "32" St. Com No. 1 Well 
660' FSL & 1980' FWL Section 32, 
S/2 Section 32 Proration Unit 
Township 17 South, Range 30 East 
Eddy County, New Mexico 
EOG's Sand Tank Prospect 

Dear Mr. Aston: 

Enron Oil & Gas Company (Enron) proposes to drill the Sand Tank "32" St. Com No. 1 well as an 
11,800' Lower Morrow test at a location 660' FSL and 1980' FWL of Section 32, T17S, R30E, Eddy 
County, New Mexico. In this regard please find two (2) AFEs covering this test. Please execute and 
return cne (1) copy should you elect to participate. 

In the event you do not choose to participate, Enron would request a Farmout for the drilling of 
this well on your interest covering all of Section 32. General terms would provide for delivering Enron, a 
75% NRI with the retained ORRI convertible to a 25% back-in at payout and a 180 day continuous 
development clause to drill the remaining tract under the same terms for the subsequent well. 

Enron looks forward to a favorable response to our proposal. Should there be any questions 
concerning this matter, please call me at (915) 686-3758. 

PJT:jh 
enclosures 

cc: Rudy Mikulec/Ronnie Adams-EOG Houston 
G. L. Thomas/ R. L. Ingle/WDS/TJA/LISA/WF 

u:MettersV,jtMinaston.doc 

Sincerely, 
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AFE Type 

X Drilling 

c n r o n W. i . V 

Drilling AFE E n r o n A F E A m !DHCi $o 
(CWC) so 

D i v i s i o n MIDLAND 
Wildcat(31) X D e v e l o p m e n t ^ ) AFE Beq. Date 2/23/96 

Budqet Year 1996 
Re-Entry Oil Gas High Cost Gas 

Lease i Well No. 
Sand Tank "32" St. Com No. 1 

Prospect Name 
Sand Tank 

Total Depth 
11.800" 

Water Oeptn 

Location i , Survey 
660- FSL & 198ff FWL 

Sec-Twn-rtng 
Sec. 32-17S-30E 

Prooucing Honzon 
Lower Morrow 

|Spua Oate 

Operator 
Enron Cil & Gas Comoanv 

County & state 
Eddv. New Mexico 

Regulatory n e w 
Sand Tank 

iDO&ArietG 
I Sand Tank 

A rc Description " . 
Drill and complete a ILSOC Lower Morrow gas well. 

CODE I DESCRIPTION D R I L L I N G COMPLETION" TOTAL 
230-401 Access. Location & Roads S20.000 S2.CC0 S22.Q00 
230-402 | Riq Move 30.000 S30 0C0 
230-403 Footace Cost S/Ft SO 
230-40.4 Dav Worx Cost 31/3 davs £> 5 48C0 148.800 14.400 S163;200 
230-405 I Bits. Reamers 5 Stabilizers 40.000 $40,000 
230-4C6 | Fuel 500 • ssco 
230-407 IWater ia.oco 3.0C0 S21.0C0 
230-408 I Mud & Chemicals 41.000 3.CC0 S44.000 

I 230-409 ICememir.q & Service 21.000 18.000 S39.0C0 
It 230-410 Iconna 18.000 S18.000 
T 230-411 I OH Lsccinq & Testinq 36.000 5.CC0 S41.000 
A 230-412 I Mud Lccaina 12.500 S12.500 
N 230-413 I Perforaiina 25.0C0 S25.0C0 
G 230-414 Stimulation 23.CC0 S23.000 
I 230-415 Transportation 5.500 4.C00 S9.500 
B 230-416 Drillina Overhead davs © S 6.6C0 S6.600 
L , 230-417 Equipment Rental 6.000 3.CC0 59.000 
E 230-418 Comoletion Riq davs Q S 9.6C0 S9.80O 

230-419 Other Onllinq Expense 22.C00 7.CC0 529.C00 
23CW20 Fishina & Eauio. lest in hole SO 
230-421 Environmental 2. Safetv Charoes 3.6C0 5.CC0 S8.600 
230-422 Directional Drillina SO 
230-423 Equipment Usace SO 
230-424 Supervision 17,000 2.8C0 519.800 
230-431 Communications 2.000 S2.000 
230-432 MWD Lccqinq SO 

TOTAL INTANGIBLES S448.500 S125;000 $573,500 

FEET SIZE GRADE S/TT 
230-101 40 20 Conductor Casinq ! S3.500 S3.500 
230-102 650 11-3/4 Surface Casinq H-40 14.73 I 9.600 S9.600 
230-103 45C0 8-5/8 Intermediate Casinq S-'K 11.00 I 49.500 S49.S00 
230-103 Intermediate Casinq 

i 

i SO 
230-104 12050 5-1/2 Production Casino N-S 7.25 | 87.4C0 S37.400 
230-104 Production Liner 1 50 
230-104 Tie-Back Casinq SO 
230-106 116C0 2-7/8 Tubinq N 3.5 4O.6C0 S40.6C0 
230-106 ITubi-c ! SO 

A 230-107 Well Head Eauicment anc Tree • 7.000 25.CC0 S32.000 
N 230-108 Tanks 25.CC0 S25.000 
G 230-109 Flow Lines 5.CC0 $5,000 
I 230-110 Valves & Fittinas 7.500 S7.S0O 
B 230-111 Rods SO 

L 230-112 Pumoino Equipment - Surface SO 
E 230-113 Production EauiDment - Subsurface SO 

230-114 Enaines & Motors SO 

230-115 Heater-Treater & Separators 25.CC0 S25.000 

230-116 I Other iEcuiDment SO 

230-117 ISuildincs I SO 

230-118 iMetennq £c uioment I 3.CC0 $3,000 

230-119 I Non-Controllable EauiDment I SO 

230-120 'Liner Ecuioment I SO 

230-122 I Construction Cost I 10.CC0 S10.CCO 

T O T A L T A N G I B L E S ! $ 6 9 , 6 0 0 I $228,500 $298 ,100 

TOTAL WELL COST I S518.100 I $353,500 $371 ,600 

v \v r» i APPROVAL I 
Division Headquarter* 
By , QA 
W.D. Smeltzer K^'~J J— 

Date 
02/23/96 

By Oate By Date 

By •ate By Date By Date 

T O f N T O P E R A T O R A P P R O V A L 
Firm By Title Date 



B E F O R E THE 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Case No. 11578 Exhibit No. 4 

Submitted by: Enron Oil & Gas Company 

Hearing Date: July 25. 1996 
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